
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 5 January 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Hunt, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Carole King 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

 Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 

  
 

 Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Tamara Reay 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such cla
[...]
Zsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                    PART I  

             Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 September 2022. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  
 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact t
[...]
ae360337d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638072299556149378%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0rmbyaDN%2FT0GkgdV7HR861sJgDjW1V3OpBfKhWV4ovs%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 
SEPTEMBER 2022 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Tamara Reay 
(Substitute)  
 
Also Present: 
 
Tamsin Kielb – Assistant Director, HR & OD 
Gemma Morrison – Strategic and Delivery Manager, HR & OD 
Helen Strong – Associate Business Partner, HR & OD 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
  

 
54 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr 
Ricky Rogers and Mike Osment – Unison. 
 
Cllr Tamara Reay sub for Cllr Richard Clewer. 
 
 

55 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11 May 2022 were confirmed 
as the correct record. 
 
Cllr Carole King advised that see was still waiting for the breakdown of figures 
of which directorates currently had vacancies – it was agreed that this 
information would brought back to Staffing Policy Committee. 
 
 

56 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

57 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
58 Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

59 Key updates (Verbal) 
 
Gemma Morrison – Strategic and Delivery Manager, HR&OD & Tamsin Kielb - 
Assistant Director, HR & OD gave brief verbal updates re Recruitment 
vacancies & Key Strategic Priorities – Cost of living Crisis, Recruitment & 
Retention and Budget restraints  
 
Points made included: 
 

 That there continued to be key recruitment pressures re Adult and 
Children’s services. 
 

 That there continued to be difficulties filling vacancies for social workers 
and occupational therapists – Wiltshire Council were trying hard to fill 
these rolls. 
 

 That Wiltshire Council were looking at career step policies and 
apprenticeships where appropriate. 
 

 That there were some 385 posts vacant across Wiltshire Council. 
 

 That Wiltshire Council were promoting its own “Grow your Own” model. 
 
Points made by the committee included: 
 

 That there were concerns re the amount of agency recruitment – 
Wiltshire Council were actively trying to address this.  
 

 That were concerns why people were leaving employment with Wiltshire 
Council. 

 

 That it would be interesting to know what the national figures were like 
for all councils. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council should be looking to make Planning Officer roles 
more appealing – That Wiltshire Council promoted a good working from 
home policy and had built a good reputation of training and 
empowerment of its employees. 
 

 That were the figures for agency spend for next year – Figures were not 
available at the present time. 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

Tamsin Kielb - Assistant Director, HR & OD advised the committee that it was 
proposed that future Wiltshire Council policy documents and reports were now 
signed off at Assistant Director level for approval. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Staffing Policy Committee noted the general policy 
amendment that Wiltshire Council policy documents and reports 
would now be signed off at Assistant Director level for approval. 

 
The Chairman thanked Gemma Morrison and Tamsin Kielb for their updates. 
 
 

60 Changes to Terms and Conditions 
 
Tamsin Kielb - Assistant Director, HR & OD presented an update to the Staffing 
Policy Committee on the Terms and Conditions negotiations relating to Unsocial 
Hours and Standby and Callout and to outline the proposed pay protection 
arrangement to support implementation of the changes to the unsocial hours 
policy for agreement by the Committee. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That the council needed to have clear policies which were standardised, fit for 
purpose, financially viable and support delivery of the council’s business plan 
whilst ensuring staff were fairly and appropriately rewarded. 
 
Three pay policies – overtime, unsocial hours and standby and callout – were 
identified as being significantly out of line with this requirement and needed to 
be updated. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Staffing Policy Committee approved for the council to 
confirm the offer of an exceptional unsocial hours pay protection 
arrangement, should the unions agree to the policy changes 
outlined in this report. 
 
That the Staffing Policy Committee noted the draft policies attached 
at Appendix A and Appendix B, together with the minor change 
outlined to the overtime policy.   

 
That the Staffing Policy Committee delegated authority to the Chair 
of the Committee and the Assistant Director HR&OD to approve 
changes to these policies, should they be agreed through the Trade 
Union ballot currently in progress.   

 
The Chairman thanked Tamsin Kielb for her update. 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

61 CCTV and Vehicle tracking Policy 
 
Gemma Morrison – Strategic and Delivery Manager, HR&OD outlined the 
changes to the current CCTV and Vehicle Tracking policy which covered the 
purpose and use of Vehicle Telematics and Handheld Devices, which replaced 
the vehicle tracking section of the current policy. 
 
The current CCTV and Vehicle Tracking Policy had been agreed in 2015. 
 
A written report was included in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made by the committee included: 
 

 That clear signage should be displayed in all vehicles which were fitted 
with the new Telematics. 
 

 That Wiltshire Council needed to be clear what it as an employer defined 
as poor driving. 
 

Decision 
 

 That the Staffing Policy Committee noted the update provided 
covering the implementation of the Vehicle Telematics and 
Handheld Devices Guidance for Staff.  
 

The Chairman thanked Gemma Morrison for her update. 
 
 

62 Future Meeting Dates 
 

 Wednesday 9 November 2022 – 10:30am, Kennet Room, County Hall 
 

 
63 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

64 Close 
 

(Duration of meeting: (2.00 pm - 2.50 pm) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 8

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
5th January 2023 
 

 
Tusker 
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the Tusker green car salary 
sacrifice scheme which was approved for implementation by CLT on 14th November 
2022. 
 
This item is presented at SPC for information. 
 

Background 

1. Through the Tusker green car salary sacrifice scheme, staff can sacrifice a fixed 
amount of their salary each month in exchange for a ULEV (electric or hybrid) 
vehicle for business and personal use. There is no deposit required, and the 
amount is ‘sacrificed’ from the employee’s salary before income tax and 
National Insurance, so employees and employers can save on the contributions 
they pay. The fixed monthly payments also include road tax, MOT and 
servicing, fully comprehensive motor insurance, and breakdown cover. 

 
2. This new benefit will be accessible via the Wiltshire Rewards portal. The 

scheme will be available to all staff, excluding schools’ staff, subject to eligibility 
criteria such as contract length. National Minimum Wage checks will also be 
undertaken, similarly to the Cycle to Work scheme, to ensure that the amount 
of salary sacrificed monthly does not result in the employee’s salary falling 
below the National Minimum Wage. 
 

3. A number of local authorities and other public sector authorities currently offer 
the Tusker scheme as a staff benefit. The adoption of this scheme will align our 
organisation to comparators within the job market, supporting recruitment and 
retention. 

 
Equalities impact of the proposal  
 

4. This scheme was taken to an equality impact assessment panel on 19th 
December 2022. The panel did not have any concerns regarding the scheme.  

 
Risk Assessment 
 

5. The terms and conditions of the scheme have been reviewed by colleagues 
within Legal Services, Insurance, and Information Governance. The risk for the 
council as an employer is minimal, as the employee holds the liability, and the 
employer acts merely as the facilitator of the salary sacrifice element. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 
6. Colleagues in Legal Services wished to highlight the responsibility the council 

has as an employer to support staff to understand the risks of signing up to the 
scheme, and to fully comprehend their responsibility and liability to Tusker. This 
will be taken into consideration at the point of implementation.  

 
Recommendations  
 
7. N/A – item presented for information. 
 
 
Tamsin Kielb 
Assistant Director HR&OD 
 

 

Report Author: Francesca Hyde, Strategic Projects and Policy Officer 

 

Page 10



1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
5th January 2023 
 

 
Driving at Work Policy 
 
Purpose  
 
To present the revised Corporate Driving at Work policy.  
 

Background 

1. This policy and the Driver’s Handbook have been reviewed as part of the work 
relating to the Council’s Fleet Strategy. Other associated guidance and 
information will be updated accordingly e.g. Managers’ guidance. The policy 
now properly reflects the statutory and operational position.  

 
2. Representatives from Fleet Services, Occupational Health, HR&OD (Business 

Partnering team, Strategy and Insight, and Advis
[...]
 
actions identified, leads are nominated and have these within their objectives and 
impacts are measured. 
 

5. To support the delivery of the workforce strategy and deliver a consistent 
employee experience across all services, HR&OD are currently developing a 
“management charter” which focuses on the expectations that the council has of 
managers at all levels and across all services. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
6. N/A item presented for information.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s136713/APPENDIX%201%20Cabinet%20report%20Staff%20Engagment%207%20November%202017.pdf
https://assets.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:US:d52b7ce9-506c-48b0-8565-b4547092b127?view=published


This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
5th January 2023 

 
Apprenticeship Policy 

 
Purpose  
 

1. The purpose of the report is to present the revised Apprenticeship policy. 
 
Background 
 

 
1. The apprenticeship levy was introduced in April 2017 and Wiltshire Council 

has used this to bring in new start apprentices and to upskill existing staff. We 
have started 58 new members of staff on the apprenticeship programme, and 
we have had 385 start apprenticeships as upskillers. The apprenticeships 
offered range from Level 2 – Level 7 and we currently offer 60 different 
apprenticeship standards. 
 

2. Proposed changes to the apprenticeship policy have recently been updated to 
improve the process for staff members to undertake an apprenticeship.  
 

Main considerations 
 

3. The Key amendments to note:  
 

 Streamlined the policy by making the content more focused, including 
reference to other relevant policies and guides to avoid unnecessary 
duplication. This has resulted in a reduction in the number of pages. 

 Layout has been revised to improve the flow of the policy. 

 Two sections within the policy have been removed which were deemed 
unnecessary for the purposes of the policy as they related to back-office 
administration. The sections were ‘The Apprenticeship Digital Account 
Service (DAS)’, ‘Additional Payments’ and ‘Register of Apprenticeship 
Training Providers’. 

 Paragraph 3 has been updated to reflect new right to work requirements 
under the new immigration system and changes to eligibility criteria for 
recruiting apprentices. New wording is as follows: Applicants to the 
programme must spend at least 50% of their working hours in England 
and have the right to work in England.   
 

4. In addition to amendments to the Apprenticeship policy, the Probationary 
policy has been updated to correctly reflect that the probationary period 
applies to apprentices as ‘employees’ new to the council.  

 
Financial Impact 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



5. There will be no financial impact as a result of the policy updates. We are 
reviewing apprentice pay rates to ensure we remain competitive and fair. 

 
Equalities impact of the proposal 
 

6. The policy was taken to an equality impact assessment panel on 19th 
December 2022. There were no concerns noted. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

7. Risks have been considered as part of the trade union negotiations. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

8. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee support the updated policy, 
 
 

Tamsin Kielb  
Assistant Director HR&OD  
 

Report Author: Gemma Morrison, HR&OD Strategy and Insight Manager Kathryn 
Partington, OD Consultant - Apprenticeships 

 

Page 28



Apprenticeships Policy, version Dec 2022 
1 

 

 

Apprenticeship Scheme Policy and procedure 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as large print and 
audio on request. 

 
What is it? 
 
This policy outlines how apprenticeships can be utilised within Wiltshire Council and how 
managers recruit, support and develop apprentices within their teams. 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 
This policy applies to all employees appointed to an apprenticeship at Wiltshire Council, 
unless a separate policy ap
[...]
ger, service director or 
contact your HR advisor. 
 

 

Page 37

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Recruitment.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Induction-and-probationary-period.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Recruitment.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Advisory.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
5 January 2023 
 

 
Pay Policy Statement 2023/2024 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present an updated pay policy statement for the financial year 2023/2024 

for approval by Staffing Policy Committee prior to agreement by Council and 
publication on the website. 
 

Background 
 
2. Under chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority must prepare a 

pay policy statement for the financial year 2012/2013 and each subsequent 
financial year. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council originally published its pay policy statement in February 

2012 and the updated policy is now required to be published on the website 
by 1st April 2023. 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
4. The main updates to the policy are outlined below: 

 

 Throughout the policy 
- updated total number of council employees, apprenticeships, and pay 

rates and pay ratios where applicable. 
 

 A revised introduction referencing the council’s new ten year business plan, 
cost of living crisis and current candidate-driven jobs market.  
 

 Removal of para 18 detailing the changes to the pay and grading structure in 
April 2019. 
 

 An addition to para 22 to clarify that candidates may be appointed to the next 
increment above their current salary, subject to not only the grade maximum 
but also to take account of the skills and experience offered by candidate. 
 

 An amendment to para 34 to state the April 2022 NJC pay award given to 
employees.   
 
 

 An amendment at para 35 to state that incremental progression is frozen for 
April 2022 and April 2023. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

 An addition to para 41 to state that an additional payment such as a bonus 
may be paid in exceptional circumstances with the authorisation of the 
Assistant Director HR&OD in conjunction with the Chief Executive.  This 
ensures flexibility in the Council’s pay policies to respond to changes such as 
legislation or challenges impacting on a specific service as required. 
 

 An amendment to para 60 to state that overtime is now paid at normal hourly 
rate as agreed as part of the terms and conditions review. 
 

5. The annual budget will be set in January/February in time for approval at Full 
Council and the policy will be updated to reflect. 
 

6. Unsocial hours and standby and callout allowances are currently subject to 
negotiation with Trade Unions on changes to these allowances to ensure that 
they support new ways of working and service delivery.  Once agreement on 
these changes has been reached, the pay policy statement will be updated to 
reflect the changes.   
 

 
Consultation  

 
7. The pay policy will require Full Council approval prior to publication. 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
 
8. That Staffing Policy Committee approve the updated pay policy statement for 

2023/2024 to be presented at Full Council for approval on 21st February 2023. 
 
9. That Staffing Policy Committee delegate authority to the Assistant Director 

HR&OD to approve any amendments required to the pay policy statement 
prior to Full Council as a result of the Trade Union negotiations on changes to 
unsocial hours and standby and callout allowances. If agreement on changes 
to these policies is not reached prior to Full Council, the changes will be made 
to the pay policy statement for the following year for April 2024. 

            
 
 
Tamsin Kielb 
Assistant Director HR&OD 
 

Report Author: Laura Fisher, HR Pay & Reward Consulta
[...]
e 60



 

 

 

 

 

EMPLOYEE COSTS 
 

 

 

ADVISORY CASES 
 

 
 

Page 61



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LONG TERM TRENDS 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Tusker
	7 Corporate Driving at work Policy
	Corporate Driving at Work Policy - 20.12.22

	8 Workforce Strategy
	9 Apprenticeship Policy
	Apprenticeship policy Dec 2022

	10 Pay Policy Statement 2023
	DRAFT Pay Policy Statement 2023-24

	11 Workforce Report - July to September 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 
JANUARY 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers and Cllr Tamara Reay 
 
 
  
  

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Councillor Helen Belcher 

 Councillor Richard Clewer 

 Councillor Ashley O’Neill 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 29 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

6 Tusker 
 
Francesca Hyde, Strategic Projects and Policy Officer, presented a report on 
the Tusker green car salary sacrifice scheme.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The officer explained that through the scheme employees could sacrifice a fixed 
amount of their monthly salary in exchange for an electric or hybrid vehicle. The 
sacrificed amount would be taken from their salary prior to income tax and 
National Insurance; therefore employees and the council would benefit from 
paying lower contributions. The scheme was seen as a staff benefit which 
would help to support recruitment. Full details could be seen in the agenda 
report.  
 
In response to questions, it was explained that take up of the scheme in 
neighbouring local authorities was 1.5% in Dorset and 1% in BANES. If 1% of 
Wiltshire Council employees took part in the scheme that would equate to 45 
employees.  
 
Regarding take up of the similar Cycle to Work scheme, exact figures were not 
known but could be given to Members at a later date.  
 
Members questioned whether they would be eligible for the Tuskar scheme. It 
was thought that as they were not salaried employees that they would be 
unlikely to be able to participate in the scheme, however further clarity would be 
sought and fed back to the Committee.  
 
In response to further questions, it was explained that the National Minimum 
Wage checks were part of the council’s corporate responsibility to staff and 
were recommended by Tusker in order to protect lower earning employees. 
There was a range in costs of the cars available, and it was thought that the 
scheme was affordable for anyone earning over £23,000 per annum. The 
contract length for employees would be up to 4 years. Employees could choose 
a shorter term, which would result in higher monthly payments. If an employee 
left the Council during the term, then they would need to hand the car back. If 
this was during the first 3 months of the contract an early termination fee would 
apply.  
 
It was confirmed that Tusker was a private company which operated nationally 
in many different sectors, including with many Local Authorities.  
 
It was also confirmed that the Council did not operate a car lease scheme, but 
that there were pool cars that staff could use for work reasons. The pool 
scheme would continue.  
 
At the end of the discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report.  
 

7 Corporate Driving at work Policy 
 
Gemma Morrison, HR&OD Strategic Delivery Manager, presented the revised 
Corporate Driving at Work policy. The policy had been updated to ensure that it 



 
 
 

 
 
 

met statutory requirements and was HMRC compliant. Some of the key 
changes were highlighted, as listed in part 3 of the report, this included changes 
to trigger points as detailed at points 56 to 59 of the policy. It was hoped that the 
increase in points allowed at recruitment stage would broaden the application 
pool.   
 
Members discussed the report and updated policy, with some expressing 
concern in the slight relaxation regarding trigger points. Others stated that they 
felt the policy was quite complex and wondered how it would be received by 
staff. Officers explained that whilst it was a complex policy it was necessary to 
ensure that the council was compliant with legislation. Managers would have 
the responsibility to ensure that their teams understood and complied with the 
policy.  
 
In response to questions officers confirmed that was a large variety of roles 
where employees needed to drive on council business and that grey fleet 
drivers were those who drove their own cars. At the end of the discussion, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Staffing Policy Committee supported the revised Corporate 
Driving at Work Policy.    
 

8 Workforce Strategy 
 
Tamsin Kielb, Assistant Director HR&OD, presented the updated Workforce 
Strategy which was being presented to the Committee for information. The 
strategy had been through the Extended Leadership Team (ELT), the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) and would go on to Cabinet for approval.  
 
It was explained that a strategy had already been in place but due to the 
introduction of Our Identity and the new Business Plan the Workforce Strategy 
had been updated. Language had been simplified to make it more readable and 
the team had worked with Heads of Service and staff to make sure that the 
strategy resonated with them. It was important that the document was not just 
owned by HR&OD but was adopted across the organisation.  
 
A corporate action plan would be developed to implement the policy and 
Directors would cascade down through their teams. A Managers Charter was 
also being developed to ensure consistency across the organisation.  
 
Members questioned calling the workforce public servants and officers 
explained that there had been a conscious choice to use this phraseology, as 
the role of staff was to serve the public.  
 
Members also highlighted that the acronym USP used in the report may not be 
known to all and officers confirmed that this would be expanded to Unique 
Selling Point in the final version. It was, 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the updated Workforce Strategy.  
 
 

9 Apprenticeship Policy 
 
Gemma Morrison, HR&OD Strategic Delivery Manager, presented the revised 
Apprenticeship Policy which had been updated and was now more focused and 
streamlined. The Council had 58 new members of staff on the apprenticeship 
programme and 385 had started apprenticeships as upskillers. Around 60 
different apprenticeships were currently offered. The updated policy had been 
through an Equality Impact Assessment panel and the Joint Consultative 
Committee.  
 
Members asked a question regarding the percentage of care leavers and 
looked after children which applied for apprenticeships. Whilst the exact figure 
was not known, apprenticeships were heavily promoted to them.  
 
Further questions were asked regarding the costs to the council of 
apprenticeships. It was confirmed that the levy paid in each month was greater 
than the levy paid out.  
 
Numbers undertaking apprenticeships were quite steady over the years, 
however there were now a lot of apprenticeships which had not previously been 
available, for example apprenticeships in Planning and Legal.  
 
Members expressed positive views regarding the apprenticeship programme. It 
was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Staffing Policy Committee supported the revised Apprenticeship 
Policy.  
  
 

10 Pay Policy Statement 2023 
 
Tamsin Kielb, Assistant Director HR&OD presented the updated draft Pay 
Policy Statement 2023/24. Updating the Pay Policy Statement was an annual 
requirement. The main updates to the policy were outlined in the report. A 
couple were highlighted, these included that candidates could be appointed into 
roles at the next increment above their salary to take account of their skills and 
experience and that bonuses could now be paid in exceptional circumstances.  
 
The draft policy would be updated following the release of the Budget Proposals 
for 2023/24 and would go to Full Council for approval in February 2023.  
 
In response to questions the officer confirmed that the incremental progression, 
which was frozen for 2023/24, was separate to the NJC pay award. It was,  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Staffing Policy Committee approve the updated pay policy 
statement for 2023/2024 to be presented at Full Council for approval 
on 21st February 2023.  
 

2. That the Staffing Policy Committee delegate authority to the 
Assistant Director HR&OD to approve any amendments required to 
the pay policy statement prior to Full Council as a result of the 
Trade Union negotiations on changes to unsocial hours and 
standby and callout allowances. If agreement on changes to these 
policies was not reached prior to Full Council, the changes would 
be made to the pay policy statement for the following year for April 
2024. 

 
11 Workforce Report - July to September 2022 

 
Michael Taylor, Workforce Insight Analyst, presented the latest workforce 
report. The report had previously been circulated to the Committee for their 
perusal as the November 2022 meeting was cancelled. Key themes were 
highlighted by the officer.  
 
Sickness absence had returned to ‘normal’ pre-COVID levels; however Public 
Health were suggesting that due to increased rates of flu and COVID over the 
winter period, sickness absence may increase quicker than was usual.  
 
Employee turnover was discussed. The job market was currently candidate 
driven as jobs were abundant and there was high competition. There had been 
increased turnover ibn the last few years. In some recent cases, pay rates were 
having an impact which could be a result of the cost of living crisis.  
 
Members were interested in how many leavers went to work for other local 
authorities rather than the private sector. Whilst the exact figure was not known 
it was thought that most leavers went to go and work for the private sector.  
 
Agency costs were discussed. These were high in certain services such as 
social care as there were a lot of vacancies and this was a statutory service 
which had to be provided. Nationally recruitment was difficult in social care. 
Agency costs had gone up recently, but prior to that they had previously 
reduced quite a lot. It was something teams worked hard to reduce.  
 
Members highlighted that people leaving was an issue. However, staff received 
good training at Wiltshire Council and they would take that training and our 
ethos with them when they left, benefiting all of society, so that could be seen 
as a positive. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
Tamsin Kielb. Assistant Director HR&OD gave a verbal update to the meeting 
regarding the union’s consideration of the changes to terms and conditions such 
as unsocial hours. Unions had balloted their members with Unite and Unison 
accepting the changes. However, the GMB did not accept the changes and as a 
result Wiltshire Council were having talks with GMB and the Advisory, 
Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS). Conversations were ongoing and 
further updates would be given to the Committee if required.  
 
On a separate matter it was noted that the breakdown of vacancies by 
directorate provided to Members should be presented at a future meeting.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.20 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Hunt of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

